occurrence.  Special items are transactions or events that are within the control of the Board of
Education and that are either unusual in nature or infrequent in occurrence.  Neither type of transaction
occurred during fiscal 2007.

WEST CARROLLTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

31

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

  A.   Changes in Accounting Principles

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, the District has presented its basic financial statements in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).  In conjunction with this
presentation, the District has recorded fund reclassifications and has converted its governmental funds
to the modified accrual basis of accounting.  This conversion required certain adjustments be recorded
at June 30, 2006 cash fund balances as previously reported to reflect the prior years effect of the fund
reclassifications and adopting these new accounting principles.  The restatement to the opening
balances is as follows:

Cash
Fund Balance Restated Fund Balance

at June 30, 2006 Adjustments   at July 1, 2006
Governmental Funds:
  General 8,066,143$   (2,500,660)$   5,565,483$
  Debt Service 660,420   -   660,420
  Other Governmental Funds 746,653 (7,635)   739,018
Total governmental funds 9,473,216 (2,508,295) 6,964,921

Proprietary Funds:
  Enterprise 359,440   (359,440)   -
  Internal Service 86,498 (86,498)   -
Total proprietary funds 445,938 (445,938)   -

Fiduciary Funds:
  Private-purpose trust -   101,227   101,227
  Agency 35,177 -   35,177
Total fiduciary funds 35,177 101,227   136,404

Grand Total 9,954,331$  (2,853,006)$  7,101,325$

GAAP creates new basic financial statements for reporting on the District’s financial activities.  The
basic financial statements now include government-wide financial statements prepared on an accrual
basis of accounting and fund financial statements which present information for individual major funds
rather than by fund type.  Nonmajor funds are presented in total in one column.

WEST CARROLLTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

32

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE - (Continued)

The government-wide financial statements show the District’s programs for governmental activities.